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 بين لبنان والاتحاد الروسي  العلاقات الاقتصادية

 

 For English                                                                                                    التبادل التجاري  

 

  3.3، واستأثر بما نسبته  2023على لائحة اهم مصادر الاستيراد اللبناني عام    8  تصدر الاتحاد الروسي المرتبة

على لائحة اهم اسواق الصادرات اللبنانية    59بالمئة من اجمالي قيمة المستوردات اللبنانية. وهو كان في المرتبة  

بنسبة   اللبنانية.    بالمئة  0.2واستأثر  الصادرات  قيمة  اجمالي  الاتحاد  فقد  من  إلى  اللبنانية  الصادرات  قيمة  بلغت 

العام   اللبنانية من  6.2نحو     2023الروسي في  المستوردات   مليون  583.3نحو    همليون دولار، فيما بلغت قيمة 

 دولار.  

 
 التبادل التجاري بين لبنان والاتحاد الروسي )القيمة مليون دولار(

 اجمالي المستوردات  اجمالي الصادرات  الميزان التجاري  النسبة %  المستوردات  النسبة %  الصادرات  السنة 

1993 14.6  3.2% 102.9   2.1% -88.3 452 4,821 

1994 12.1  2.1% 82.6  1.4% -70.5 572 5,990 

1995 11.6  1.4% 118.8   1.6% -107.2 825 7,287 

1996 7.8  0.8% 88.2  1.2% -80.4 1,017 7,554 

1997 5.2  0.8% 90.4  1.2% -85.2 642 7,455 

1998 3.3  0.5% 123.1   1.7% -119.8 716 7,060 

1999 0.6  0.1% 98.5  1.6% -97.9 677 6,207 

2000 1.0  0.1% 215.0   3.5% -214.0 714 6,228 

2001 1.1  0.1% 409.4   5.6% -408.3 889 7,291 

2002 1.0  0.1% 245.9   3.8% -244.9 1,045 6,445 

2003 1.9  0.1% 321.2   4.5% -319.3 1,524 7,168 

2004 2.4  0.1% 542.5   5.8% -540.1 1,747 9,397 

2005 4.4  0.2% 509.1   5.5% -504.7 1,880 9,340 

2006 8.6  0.4% 260.6   2.8% -252.0 2,283 9,398 

2007 7.9  0.3% 352.3   3.0% -344.4 2,816 11,815 

2008 8.3  0.2% 503.5   3.1% -495.2 3,478 16,137 

2009 2.0  0.1% 416.1   2.6% -414.1 3,484 16,242 

2010 3.4  0.1% 507.0   2.8% -503.6 4,253 17,964 

2011 13.5  0.3% 514.3   2.5% -500.8 4,265 20,276 

2012 7.2  0.2% 423.0   1.9% -415.8 4,483 22,037 

2013 7.1  0.2% 900.7   4.1% -893.6 3,936 22,020 

2014 7.6  0.2% 887.3   4.1% -879.7 3,313 21,437 

2015 5.6  0.2% 824.6   4.4% -819.0 2,952 18,595 

2016 3.1  0.1% 718.6   3.8% -715.5 2,977 19,119 

2017 3.4  0.1% 770.7   3.9% -767.3 2,844 19,582 

2018 4.8  0.2% 567.4   2.8% -562.6 2,952 19,980 

2019 8.1  0.2% 1,343.9   7.0% -1,335.8 3,731 19,239 

2020 7.0  0.2% 519.6   4.6% -512.7 3,544 11,310 

2021 12.1  0.3% 608.1   4.5% -596.0 3,887 13,641 

2022 7.3  0.2% 343.4 1.8% -336.1 3,492 19,053 

2023 6.2 0.2% 583.3 3.3% -577.1 2,995 17,524 
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 الميزان التجاري بين لبنان والاتحاد الروسي 

  

وحتى العام    1993والاتحاد الروسي في حالة عجز لصالح الاتحاد الروسي منذ العام  الميزان التجاري بين لبنان  

مليون دولار كحدّ أدنى كما هو الحال في العام   70.5. وتراوحت قيمة العجز في الميزان التجاري ما بين  2023

 . 2019دولار كحدّ أقصى كما حصل في العام  مليار 1.3، وما بين 1994

 

 التبادل السلعي بين البلدين 

 
 النسبة )%(  الوزن )طن( القيمة )ألف $( 2023اهم الصادرات اللبنانية الى الاتحاد الروسي عام  الفصل الجمركي 

 %37 218 2,281 خلاصات للدباغة والصباغة ومشتقاتها 32

 %26 333 1,635 منتجات دورالنشر والصحافة   49

 %15 606 910 محضرات خضر وثمار وفواكه 20

 %7 343 457 فواكه وثمار وحمضيات  8

 %5 22 317 أدوات وأجهزة للبصريات أو للتصوير الفوتوغرافي 90

 %3 28 168 منتجات كيماوية متنوعــة  38

 %2 23 110 لدائن و مصنوعاتها  39

 %1 0 85 ألبسة مصنرة 61

 %1 0 85 ألبسة غير مصنرة 62

 %1 4 80 آلات وأجهزة كهربائية وأجزاؤها  85

 %1 15 52 سكر ومصنوعات سكرية 17

 %1 2 46 بن وشاي 9

 %0 3 23 سلع اخرى   

 %100 1,597 6,249 المجموع  

 
    

 النسبة )%(  الوزن )طن( القيمة )ألف $( 2023اهم المستوردات اللبنانية من الاتحاد الروسي عام  الفصل الجمركي 

 %69 451,030 400,557 زيوت معدنية ومنتجات تقطيرها وقود معدني, 27

 %16 327,403 95,245 حبوب 10

 %5 55,777 30,809 حديد صب )زهر( وحديد وصلب )فولاذ( 72
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 %3 19,201 19,677 شحوم ودهون وزيوت   15

 %3 27,157 16,853 خشب ومصنوعاته; فحم خشبي  44

 %1 5,811 5,426 خضر ونباتات وجذور ودرنات   7

 %1 19,678 4,879 بقايا ونفايات الأغذية 23

 %0 2,746 2,468 ورق وكرتون ومصنوعاتهما من عجائن السليلوز 48

 %0 810 1,171 لدائن و مصنوعاتها  39

 %0 1,445 1,158 منتجات كيماوية عضوية  29

 %0 411 951 مشروبات وسوائل كحولية وخل  22

 %1 2,260 4,099 سلع اخرى   

 %100 913,729 583,293 المجموع  

 

 ملاحظات على التبادل التجاري بين لبنان والاتحاد الروسي 

 

اللبنانية    انخفضت العام    14.6لى الاتحاد الروسي من  اقيمة الصادرات  مليون    6.2  لىا  1993مليون دولار في 

 مليون   102.9من    تالمستوردات اللبنانية منها ارتفع  قيمة في حين إن    ،  بالمئة  58بما نسبته      2023دولار عام  

 .اضعاف 4.7 منأي أكثر  2023عام   مليون دولار 583.3إلى  1993عام  دولار

 

،   2023  –  1993لم يخضع التبادل التجاري بين البلدين لنمط تصاعدي أو تنازلي ثابت في الفترة ما بين الأعوام  

ان  ف العام    سجلتبعد  في  قياسياً  رقماً  الروسي  الاتحاد  الى  اللبنانية  الصادرات  مليون    14.6وهو    1993قيمة 

ارتفاعاً  ، لتعود فتسجل  1999مليون دولار عام    0.6أدنى قيمة لها وهي  دولار، تراجعت قيمة هذه الصادرات الى 

ومن ثم   2016مليون دولار عام    3.1، لتعاود الانخفاض الى  مليون دولار  13.5وهو     2011في العام    ملحوظاً 

الى   الارتفاع  عام    12.1عاودت  قيمة    .  2023مليون دولار عام    6.2وسجلت      2021مليون دولار  فأن  كذلك 

 تراجعتمليون دولار،    542.5وهو    2004المستوردات اللبنانية من الاتحاد الروسي التي بلغت رقماً قياسياً عام  

ومن ثم سجلت رقماً ، 2013مليون دولار عام  900.7، لتعاود الارتفاع الى  2006مليون دولار عام  260.6الى 

   . 2023 مليون دولار عام  583.3، لتنخفض الى دولارمليار  1.3هو  2019قياسيا جديدا عام 

 

  78نحو  تشكلمن السلع  فصول جمركية 3صادرات و،  محدودة التنوع الصادرات اللبنانية إلى الاتحاد الروسي و

المصدرّة السلع  إجمالي  من  الروسي  بالمئة  الاتحاد  الاتحاد    غير.  2023عام    الى  من  اللبنانية  المستوردات  ان 

النفطيةهو  ومستوردات فصل جمركي واحد،  الروسي غير متنوعة، و إجمالي   69، شكل    المشتقات  بالمئة من 

 .2023عام  السلع المستوردة من الاتحاد الروسي

 

العام  و في  البلدين  التجاري بين  التبادل  الحيوانية والزراعية   ،  2023وفق حركة  المنتجات  بلغت حصة استيراد 

اللبنانية    22دولار نسبتها    مليون  128نحومن الاتحاد الروسي  وصناعة الأغذية   المستوردات  بالمئة من إجمالي 

بالمئة من إجمالي المستوردات اللبنانية من كافة الدول. وبلغت قيمة هذه    17، في حين ان هذه الحصة بلغت    هامن

بالمئة، في حين ان هذه الحصة بلغت    23دولار نسبتها  مليون 1.5الحصة في صادرات لبنان إلى الاتحاد الروسي 

  بالمئة من إجمالي الصادرات اللبنانية إلى كافة الدول.  22نسبتها 

 

بالعام    2023العام  في   الى الاتحاد الروسي    انخفضت  2019مقارنة  اللبنانية  .    23بنسبة  قيمة الصادرات  بالمئة 

  . 2022-2020كما في الاعوام  النحاس ومصنوعاته كما لم يتم تصدير .  2023والسبب عدم تصدير التبغ عام 

 
الفصل 
 الجمركي

 تطور الصادرات اللبنانية الى الاتحاد الروسي )الف $( 
 23/19التغير  2019عام  2020عام  2021عام  2022عام  2023عام 

 %336 523 586 741 1,014 2,281 والصباغة ومشتقاتهاخلاصات للدباغة  32

 %44 1,137 759 1,705 1,135 1,635 منتجات دورالنشر والصحافة   49

 %1097 76 47 11 990 910 محضرات خضر وثمار وفواكه  20
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 %572 68 159 201 497 457 فواكه وثمار وحمضيات   8

 %437 59 479 0 56 317 الفوتوغرافيأدوات وأجهزة للبصريات أو للتصوير  90

 %442 31 57 35 51 168 منتجات كيماوية متنوعــة 38

 %92- 1,395 1,122 1,484 405 110 لدائن و مصنوعاتها  39

 %2025 4 1 0 0 85 ألبسة مصنرة 61

 %78- 389 118 2 31 85 ألبسة غير مصنرة  62

 %56- 180 5 2 155 80 آلات وأجهزة كهربائية وأجزاؤها 85

 %2500 2 0 0 38 52 سكر ومصنوعات سكرية  17

 %820 5 36 0 25 46 بن وشاي 9

 %99- 4,242 3,586 7,919 2,936 23 سلع اخرى  

 %23- 8,111 6,955 12,100 7,333 6,249 المجموع   

 

الروسي من   الاتحاد  اللبنانية من  المستوردات  قيمة  مليون    583.3الى    2019دولار عام    مليار  1.3وانخفضت 

الورق والكرتون ،  المعدني ، بالمئة . ابرز السلع التي انخفضت قيمتها هي الوقود 57ه تبما نسب 2023دولار عام 

   والمنتجات الكيماوية العضوية . 

 
 23/19التغير  2019عام  2020عام  2021عام  2022عام  2023عام  نطور المستوردات اللبنانية من الاتحاد الروسي )الف $(  الفصل الجمركي

 %66- 1,191,408 429,511 504,691 223,111 400,557 وقود معدني, زيوت معدنية ومنتجات تقطيرها  27

 %106 46,337 26,476 31,875 26,958 95,245 حبوب 10

 %92 16,037 3,256 6,343 9,051 30,809 حديد صب )زهر( وحديد وصلب )فولاذ(  72

 %3- 20,261 25,349 24,457 37,450 19,677 شحوم ودهون وزيوت  15

 %5 16,119 3,292 4,878 19,644 16,853 خشب ومصنوعاته; فحم خشبي  44

 %260 1,506 2,494 4,289 4,377 5,426 خضر ونباتات وجذور ودرنات  7

 %347 1,091 2,390 1,774 3,241 4,879 بقايا ونفايات الأغذية  23

 %77- 10,896 7,763 4,623 3,768 2,468 ورق وكرتون ومصنوعاتهما من عجائن السليلوز  48

 %271 316 121 1,579 2,871 1,171 لدائن و مصنوعاتها  39

 %65- 3,328 2,184 3,867 3,955 1,158 منتجات كيماوية عضوية  29

 %10- 1,055 410 544 882 951 مشروبات وسوائل كحولية وخل  22

 %88- 35,514 16,383 19,211 8,138 4,099 سلع اخرى  

 %57- 1,343,868 519,629 608,131 343,446 583,293 المجموع   

 

 استيراد القمح

 

برزت مخاوف ليس على الصعيد الداخلي فحسب ، بل على صعيد الدول     الاوكرانية  –على وقع الازمة الروسية  

   بشأن امدادات القمح لهذه الدول ، خاصة ان مصدر هذه الامدادات كل من روسيا واوكرانيا. كافة

 

،    2023  مليون دولار عام  184.8الى    2018مليون دولار عام    130.7ارتفعت قيمة استيراد لبنان من القمح من  

دولار الى   227الف طن ، وعليه ارتفع متوسط سعر الطن من    644.2الف طن الى    576.3الوزن من    رتفعاو

 دولار.  287

 

بين    ت استأثر بنسبة تراوحت  الروسي  اوكرانيا والاتحاد  لبنان من   100و  84كل من  استيراد  اجمالي  بالمئة من 

الاعوام    القمح   من    2024-2018في  اوكرانيا  ارتفعت حصة  وقد  عام    42،  عام    80الى    2018بالمئة  بالمئة 

بالمئة عام   49. فيما انخفضت حصة الاتحاد الروسي من      2023  عام  بالمئة  61م انخفضت الى  ومن ث،    2020

 . 2023بالمئة عام  39ومن ثم ارتفعت الى  2022بالمئة عام  10الى  2018
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 استيراد القمح 

 النسبة %  متوسط سعر الطن )$(  الوزن )طن( القيمة )الف $( 2018

 %49 227 283,427 64,374 اتحاد روسي 

 %42 218 253,801 55,357 اوكرانيا 

 %8 280 39,065 10,941 غيرها من الدول 

 %100 227 576,293 130,672 المجموع

 النسبة %  متوسط سعر الطن )$(  الوزن )طن( القيمة )الف $( 2019

 %22 236 116,517 27,510 اتحاد روسي 

 %64 222 357,072 79,396 اوكرانيا 

 %13 265 61,538 16,311 غيرها من الدول 

 %100 230 535,127 123,217 المجموع

 النسبة %  متوسط سعر الطن )$(  الوزن )طن( القيمة )الف $( 2020

 %15 247 92,905 22,930 اتحاد روسي 

 %80 233 511,865 119,105 اوكرانيا 

 %4 250 25,778 6,453 غيرها من الدول 

 %100 235 630,548 148,488 المجموع

 النسبة %  متوسط سعر الطن )$(  الوزن )طن( القيمة )الف $( 2021

 %12 312 87,515 27,314 اتحاد روسي 

 %74 311 558,433 173,679 اوكرانيا 

 %15 318 108,211 34,458 غيرها من الدول 

 %100 312 754,159 235,451 المجموع

 النسبة %  )$( متوسط سعر الطن  الوزن )طن( القيمة )الف $( 2022

 %10 438 51,849 22,710 اتحاد روسي 

 %74 399 423,782 168,992 اوكرانيا 

 %16 471 76,726 36,121 غيرها من الدول 

 %100 412 552,357 227,823 المجموع

 النسبة %  متوسط سعر الطن )$(  الوزن )طن( القيمة )الف $( 2023

 %39 178 402,222 71,758 اتحاد روسي 

 %61 467 241,313 112,772 اوكرانيا 

 %0 364 638 232 غيرها من الدول 

 %100 287 644,173 184,762 المجموع

 

 

 المنتجات ذات الإمكانات التصديرية الأكبر من لبنان إلى الاتحاد الروسي  

 

والنكتارين  والخوخ  والعنب  التفاح  هي  الروسي  الاتحاد  إلى  لبنان  من  الأكبر  التصدير  إمكانات  ذات  المنتجات 

  = ديزل>  بمحرك  التوليد  مجموعات  في  توريدية  قدرة  بأعلى  لبنان  يتمتع  أمبير.    75الطازج.  فولت  لكن كيلو 

 .المنتج الذي يواجه أقوى إمكانات الطلب في الاتحاد الروسي يالتجزئة ، هبلبيع لالأدوية 
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 إلى لبنان   الاتحاد الروسي المنتجات ذات الإمكانات التصديرية الأكبر من

 

المنتجات ذات إمكانات التصدير الأكبر من الاتحاد الروسي إلى لبنان هي الذهب ، غير المشغول ، لأغراض غير  

الماس  ، المنشور    نقدية  الصنوبري  الخشب   ، المشغول  الاتحاد    6<  بسماكةبالطول    والمقطع غير  يتمتع  مم. 

الذهب، غير اما  الكيميائية بالنيتروجين والفوسفور والبوتاسيوم.    -الروسي بأعلى قدرة توريد في الأسمدة المعدنية  

  المشغول، لأغراض غير نقدية، هو المنتج الذي يواجه أقوى إمكانات الطلب في لبنان.
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 العلاقات الثنائية 

 

تجارة   باتفاقية  السنوات الأخيرة  ترجمت في  الروسي وثيقة ووطيدة، وقد  لبنان والاتحاد  بين  ما  الثنائية  العلاقات 

عام   على  1999وتعاون  المفروضة  الضرائب  من  التهرّب  دون  والحؤول  الضريبي  الازدواج  لتفادي  واتفاق   ،

. هذا فضلاً عن عدة اتفاقيات في مجال  2001واتفاقية حول تشجيع وحماية الاستثمارات عام  ،  1999الدخل عام  

.  كما تم عقد اتفاق تعاون مشترك  2013السياحة والثقافة والتعليم، وإبرام مذكرة تفاهم في مجال النفط والغاز عام  

 .1995بين غرفة بيروت واتحاد غرف التجارة والصناعة الروسي عام 

 

 الاتفاقيات المعقودة بين لبنان والاتحاد الروسي 

 
 التاريخ الجريدة الرسمية  نوع الاتفاق 

 1996 34 اتفاق تجارة وتعاون مع الاتحاد الروسي

 1999 10 اتفاق لتفادي الازدواج الضريبي والحؤول دون التهرب من دفع الضرائب المفروضة على الدخل 

 1999 10 اتفاقية إنشاء لجنة حكومية مشتركة للتجارة والتعاون الاقتصادي 

 1999 18 اتفاقية تعاون في مجالات الثقافة والعلوم والتأهيل التقني 

 1999 18 السياحياتفاقية في حقل التعاون 
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الإجازة للحكومة إبرام اتفاقية حول تشجيع وحماية الاستثمارات المتبادلة بين حكومة الجمهورية اللبنانية  

 وحكومة روسيا الاتحادية

39 2001 

 2002 35 2003-2001إبرام برنامج التعاون الثقافي والعلمي بين الجمهورية اللبنانية وروسيا للأعوام 

اتفاقية تعاون بين وزارة التربية والتعليم العالي في الجمهورية اللبنانية ووزارة التعليم في روسيا  إبرام  

 2006-2003الاتحادية في مجال التعليم للأعوام 

44 2003 

الثقافي للأعوام   للتعاون  برنامج  اللبنانية ووزارة   2011-2010إبرام  الجمهورية  الثقافة في  بين وزارة 

 الثقافة في روسـيا الإتحادية.

48 2011 

روسيا  وحكومة  اللبنانية  الجمهورية  حكومة  بين  وتقني  عسكري  تعاون  اتفاق  إبرام  للحكومة  الإجازة 

 الاتحادية.  

55 2011 

 2012 52 إبرام إتفاق تعاون عسكري وتقني بين حكومة الجمهورية اللبنانية وحكومة روسيا الإتحادية .

 2017 42 الموافقة على ابرام اتفاقية بين لبنان والاتحاد الروسي حول نقل الاشخاص المحكومين 

وزارة   بين  والاستثماري  الاقتصادي  المجالين  في  للتعاون  تفاهم  مذكرة  في  ابرام  والتجارة  الاقتصاد 

 2019 38 الجمهورية اللبنانية ووزراة التنمية الاقتصادية في روسيا الاتحادية 
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Economic Relations between Lebanon and the Russian Federation 

 

Trade Exchange 

In 2023, the Russian Federation was the eighth largest source of imports for Lebanon, accounting for 

3.3% of Lebanon’s total import value. Conversely, Russia ranked 59th among Lebanon's export 

markets, capturing only 0.2% of the total export value. Lebanese exports to Russia in 2023 amounted 

to approximately $6.2 million, whereas imports from Russia reached about $583.3 million. 

 

Trade Balance 

Trade Exchange between Lebanon and the Russian Federation (in millions of $) 

Year Exports Export % Imports Import % Trade Balance Total Exports Total Imports 

1993 14.6 3.20% 102.9 2.10% -88.3 452 4,821 

1994 12.1 2.10% 82.6 1.40% -70.5 572 5,990 

1995 11.6 1.40% 118.8 1.60% -107.2 825 7,287 

1996 7.8 0.80% 88.2 1.20% -80.4 1,017 7,554 

1997 5.2 0.80% 90.4 1.20% -85.2 642 7,455 

1998 3.3 0.50% 123.1 1.70% -119.8 716 7,060 

1999 0.6 0.10% 98.5 1.60% -97.9 677 6,207 

2000 1 0.10% 215 3.50% -214 714 6,228 

2001 1.1 0.10% 409.4 5.60% -408.3 889 7,291 

2002 1 0.10% 245.9 3.80% -244.9 1,045 6,445 

2003 1.9 0.10% 321.2 4.50% -319.3 1,524 7,168 

2004 2.4 0.10% 542.5 5.80% -540.1 1,747 9,397 

2005 4.4 0.20% 509.1 5.50% -504.7 1,880 9,340 

2006 8.6 0.40% 260.6 2.80% -252 2,283 9,398 

2007 7.9 0.30% 352.3 3.00% -344.4 2,816 11,815 

2008 8.3 0.20% 503.5 3.10% -495.2 3,478 16,137 

2009 2 0.10% 416.1 2.60% -414.1 3,484 16,242 

2010 3.4 0.10% 507 2.80% -503.6 4,253 17,964 

2011 13.5 0.30% 514.3 2.50% -500.8 4,265 20,276 

2012 7.2 0.20% 423 1.90% -415.8 4,483 22,037 

2013 7.1 0.20% 900.7 4.10% -893.6 3,936 22,020 

2014 7.6 0.20% 887.3 4.10% -879.7 3,313 21,437 

2015 5.6 0.20% 824.6 4.40% -819 2,952 18,595 

2016 3.1 0.10% 718.6 3.80% -715.5 2,977 19,119 

2017 3.4 0.10% 770.7 3.90% -767.3 2,844 19,582 

2018 4.8 0.20% 567.4 2.80% -562.6 2,952 19,980 

2019 8.1 0.20% 1,343.90 7.00% -1,335.80 3,731 19,239 

2020 7 0.20% 519.6 4.60% -512.7 3,544 11,310 

2021 12.1 0.30% 608.1 4.50% -596 3,887 13,641 
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2022 7.3 0.20% 343.4 1.80% -336.1 3,492 19,053 

2023 6.2 0.20% 583.3 3.30% -577.1 2,995 17,524 

 

 

 

The trade balance between Lebanon and the Russian Federation has been in deficit in favor of the 

Russian Federation from 1993 to 2023. The deficit in the trade balance ranged from a minimum of 

$70.5 million in 1994 to a maximum of $1.3 billion in 2019. 

Traded Goods Between the Two Countries 

HS Lebanese Exports to the Russian Federation in 2023 Value 

($1000) 

Weight 

(Tons) 

% 

32 Tanning or dyeing extracts, tannins and derivatives 2,281 218 37% 

49 Printed books, newspapers, pictures and other products  1,635 333 26% 

20 Preparations of vegetables, fruit, nuts 910 606 15% 

8 Edible fruit and nuts; peel of citrus fruit or melons 457 343 7% 

90 Optical, photographic, cinematographic, medical or 

surgical instruments and apparatus 

317 22 5% 

38 Miscellaneous chemical products 168 28 3% 

39 Plastics and articles thereof 110 23 2% 

61 Articles of apparel and clothing accessories, knitted 85 0 1% 

62 Articles of apparel and clothing accessories, not knitted 85 0 1% 

85 Electrical machinery and equipment and parts thereof 80 4 1% 

17 Sugars and sugar confectionery 52 15 1% 

9 Coffee, tea, maté and spices 46 2 1%  
Other goods 23 3 0%  

Total 6,249 1,597 100% 
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HS Lebanese Imports from the Russian Federation in 2023 Value 

($1000) 

Weight 

(Tons) 

% 

27 Mineral fuels, mineral oils and products of their 

distillation; bituminous substances; mineral waxes 

400,557 451,030 69% 

10 Cereals 95,245 327,403 16% 

72 Iron and steel 30,809 55,777 5% 

15 Animal or vegetable fats and oils and their cleavage 

products; prepared edible fats; animal or vegetable waxes 

19,677 19,201 3% 

44 Wood and articles of wood; wood charcoal 16,853 27,157 3% 

7 Edible vegetables and certain roots and tubers 5,426 5,811 1% 

23 Residues and waste from the food industries; prepared 

animal fodder 

4,879 19,678 1% 

48 Paper and paperboard; articles of paper pulp, of paper or 

of paperboard 

2,468 2,746 0% 

39 Plastics and articles thereof 1,171 810 0% 

29 Organic chemicals 1,158 1,445 0% 

22 Beverages, spirits and vinegar 951 411 0%  
Other goods 4,099 2,260 1%  

Total 583,293 913,729 100% 

Notes on the Trade Between Lebanon and the Russian Federation 

The value of Lebanese exports to the Russian Federation decreased from $14.6 million in 1993 to 

$6.2 million in 2023, a decline of 58%, while the value of Lebanese imports from Russia increased 

from $102.9 million in 1993 to $583.3 million in 2023, more than a 4.7-fold increase. 

The trade between the two countries did not follow a consistent upward or downward trend from 

1993 to 2023. After reaching a record high of $14.6 million in 1993, the value of Lebanese exports to 

Russia dropped to its lowest at $0.6 million in 1999, then significantly increased to $13.5 million in 

2011, fell again to $3.1 million in 2016, and then rose to $12.1 million in 2021 before settling at $6.2 

million in 2023. Similarly, Lebanese imports from Russia, which peaked at $542.5 million in 2004, 

dropped to $260.6 million in 2006, surged to $900.7 million in 2013, reached a new high of $1.3 

billion in 2019, and then decreased to $583.3 million in 2023. 

Lebanese exports to Russia in 2023 were limited in diversity, with three customs chapters accounting 

for about 78% of the total goods exported to Russia. On the other hand, Lebanese imports from 

Russia were also not diverse, with one customs chapter, petroleum derivatives, constituting 69% of 

the total goods imported from Russia in 2023. 

According to the trade movements between the two countries in 2023, the import share of animal and 

agricultural products and the food industry from Russia amounted to about $128 million, 

representing 22% of Lebanon's total imports from Russia, while this share was 17% of Lebanon’s 

total imports from all countries. The value of these goods in Lebanon's exports to Russia was $1.5 

million, accounting for 23% of the total exports, while this share was 22% of Lebanon's total exports 

to all countries. 
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In 2023 compared to 2019, the value of Lebanese exports to Russia decreased by 23%. The reason 

was the absence of tobacco exports in 2023, as well as the non-exportation of copper and its products 

as in the years 2020-2022. 

HS Development of Lebanese Exports 

to the Russian Federation ($1000) 

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Change 

19/23 

32 Tanning or dyeing extracts, tannins 

and their derivatives 

523 586 741 1,014 2,281 336% 

49 Products of the printing industry or 

publishers 

1,137 759 1,705 1,135 1,635 44% 

20 Preparations of vegetables, fruits or 

other parts of plants 

76 47 11 990 910 1097% 

8 Edible fruit and nuts; peel of citrus 

fruit or melons 

68 159 201 497 457 572% 

90 Optical, photographic, 

cinematographic, measuring, 

checking, precision instruments 

59 479 0 56 317 437% 

38 Miscellaneous chemical products 31 57 35 51 168 442% 

39 Plastics and articles thereof 1,395 1,122 1,484 405 110 -92% 

61 Articles of apparel and clothing 

accessories, knitted or crocheted 

4 1 0 0 85 2025% 

62 Articles of apparel and clothing 

accessories, not knitted or crocheted 

389 118 2 31 85 -78% 

85 Electrical machinery and equipment 

and parts thereof 

180 5 2 155 80 -56% 

17 Sugars and sugar confectionery 2 0 0 38 52 2500% 

9 Coffee, tea, maté and spices 5 36 0 25 46 820%  
Other goods 4,242 3,586 7,919 2,936 23 -99%  

Total 8,111 6,955 12,100 7,333 6,249 -23% 

Moreover, the value of Lebanese imports from the Russian Federation decreased from $1.3 billion in 

2019 to $583.3 million in 2023, a 57% reduction. The commodities that saw the most significant 

decrease in value include mineral fuels, paper and cardboard, and organic chemicals. 

HS Development of Lebanese Imports 

from the Russian Federation 

($1000) 

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Change 

19/23 

27 Mineral fuels, mineral oils and 

products of their distillation 

1,191,408 429,511 504,691 223,111 400,557 -66% 

10 Cereals 46,337 26,476 31,875 26,958 95,245 106% 

72 Iron and steel 16,037 3,256 6,343 9,051 30,809 92% 

15 Animal or vegetable fats and oils 20,261 25,349 24,457 37,450 19,677 -3% 

44 Wood and articles of wood; wood 

charcoal 

16,119 3,292 4,878 19,644 16,853 5% 

7 Edible vegetables and certain roots 

and tubers 

1,506 2,494 4,289 4,377 5,426 260% 

23 Residues and waste from the food 1,091 2,390 1,774 3,241 4,879 347% 
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industries; prepared animal fodder 

48 Paper and paperboard; articles of 

paper pulp, of paper or of 

paperboard 

10,896 7,763 4,623 3,768 2,468 -77% 

39 Plastics and articles thereof 316 121 1,579 2,871 1,171 271% 

29 Organic chemicals 3,328 2,184 3,867 3,955 1,158 -65% 

22 Beverages, spirits and vinegar 1,055 410 544 882 951 -10%  
Other goods 35,514 16,383 19,211 8,138 4,099 -88%  

Total 1,343,868 519,629 608,131 343,446 583,293 -57% 

Wheat Imports 

Amid the Russian-Ukrainian crisis, concerns have arisen not only domestically but also 

internationally regarding the wheat supplies to various countries, especially since Russia and Ukraine 

are major sources of these supplies. 

The value of Lebanon's wheat imports increased from $130.7 million in 2018 to $184.8 million in 

2023, and the weight rose from 576,300 tons to 644,200 tons. Consequently, the average price per 

ton increased from $227 to $287. 

Between 2018 and 2024, Ukraine and the Russian Federation accounted for between 84% and 100% 

of Lebanon's total wheat imports. Ukraine's share increased from 42% in 2018 to 80% in 2020, then 

decreased to 61% in 2023. Meanwhile, Russia's share decreased from 49% in 2018 to 10% in 2022, 

before rising to 39% in 2023. 

Year Source Value ($K) Weight (Tons) Avg Price ($/Ton) Percentage 

2018 Russian Federation 64,374 283,427 227 49%  
Ukraine 55,357 253,801 218 42%  
Other Countries 10,941 39,065 280 8%  
Total 130,672 576,293 227 100% 

2019 Russian Federation 27,510 116,517 236 22%  
Ukraine 79,396 357,072 222 64%  
Other Countries 16,311 61,538 265 13%  
Total 123,217 535,127 230 100% 

2020 Russian Federation 22,930 92,905 247 15%  
Ukraine 119,105 511,865 233 80%  
Other Countries 6,453 25,778 250 4%  
Total 148,488 630,548 235 100% 

2021 Russian Federation 27,314 87,515 312 12%  
Ukraine 173,679 558,433 311 74%  
Other Countries 34,458 108,211 318 15%  
Total 235,451 754,159 312 100% 

2022 Russian Federation 22,710 51,849 438 10% 
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Ukraine 168,992 423,782 399 74%  
Other Countries 36,121 76,726 471 16%  
Total 227,823 552,357 412 100% 

2023 Russian Federation 71,758 402,222 178 39%  
Ukraine 112,772 241,313 467 61%  
Other Countries 232 638 364 0%  
Total 184,762 644,173 287 100% 

The products with the greatest export potential from Lebanon to the Russian Federation are fresh 

apples, grapes, peaches, and nectarines. Lebanon has the highest supply capacity in diesel engine 

generating sets <= 75 kVA. However, retail pharmaceuticals are the product with the strongest 

demand potential in the Russian Federation. 
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The products with the greatest export potential from the Russian Federation to Lebanon are 

unworked gold for non-monetary purposes, unworked diamonds, and sawn and longitudinally sliced 

coniferous wood with a thickness >6 mm. The Russian Federation has the highest supply capacity in 

mineral-chemical fertilizers with nitrogen, phosphorus, and potassium. Unworked gold for non-

monetary purposes is the product facing the strongest demand potential in Lebanon. 

 

Bilateral Relations 

The bilateral relations between Lebanon and the Russian Federation are close and robust, having 

been formalized in recent years through a trade and cooperation agreement in 1999, an agreement to 

avoid double taxation and prevent tax evasion on income in 1999, and an agreement on encouraging 

and protecting investments in 2001. Additionally, several agreements in tourism, culture, and 

education have been signed, including a memorandum of understanding in the oil and gas sector in 

2013. A joint cooperation agreement was also signed between the Beirut Chamber and the Russian 

Federation Chamber of Commerce and Industry in 1995. 
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Type of Agreement Official 

Gazette 

Date 

Trade and Cooperation Agreement with the Russian Federation 34 1996 

Agreement to Avoid Double Taxation and Prevent Income Tax Evasion 10 1999 

Agreement Establishing a Joint Governmental Committee for Trade and 

Economic Cooperation 

10 1999 

Cooperation Agreement in the Fields of Culture, Science, and Technical 

Training 

18 1999 

Agreement in the Field of Tourism Cooperation 18 1999 

Authorization for the Government to Conclude an Agreement on Encouraging 

and Protecting Mutual Investments Between the Government of the Lebanese 

Republic and the Government of the Russian Federation 

39 2001 

Conclusion of the Cultural and Scientific Cooperation Program Between the 

Lebanese Republic and Russia for the Years 2001-2003 

35 2002 

Conclusion of an Education Cooperation Agreement Between the Ministry of 

Education and Higher Education in the Lebanese Republic and the Ministry of 

Education in the Russian Federation for the Years 2003-2006 

44 2003 

Conclusion of a Cultural Cooperation Program for the Years 2010-2011 

Between the Ministry of Culture in the Lebanese Republic and the Ministry of 

Culture in the Russian Federation 

48 2011 

Authorization for the Government to Conclude a Military and Technical 

Cooperation Agreement Between the Government of the Lebanese Republic 

and the Government of the Russian Federation 

55 2011 

Conclusion of a Military and Technical Cooperation Agreement Between the 

Government of the Lebanese Republic and the Government of the Russian 

Federation 

52 2012 

Approval to Conclude an Agreement Between Lebanon and the Russian 

Federation on the Transfer of Convicted Persons 

42 2017 

Conclusion of a Memorandum of Understanding for Cooperation in the 

Economic and Investment Fields Between the Ministry of Economy and Trade 

in the Lebanese Republic and the Ministry of Economic Development in the 

Russian Federation 

38 2019 
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